| Decision No. _ 76039 | @Rﬁ@ﬂ@\‘ﬂ ﬁM.

" BEFORE THE PUZLIC UTILITIES COMMISSICN OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of
B-LO CCLD STORAGE CO., CALIFORNWIA ICE
AND COLD STORAGE COMPANY, FEDERAL ICE
& COLD SICRAGE COMPANY, ICE AND STORAGE
COMPANY OF THE INLAND EMPIRE, LVPERIAL
ICE COMPANY, LOS ANGELES CCLD STORAGE
C0. (dbz Los Angeles Ice & Cold Storage )
Co., Pasadena Ice Company and Pomona );
Valley Ice Co,), NATIONAL COLD STCRAGE
COMPANY, CNTARIC ICE & COLD STCRAGE
COMPANY ( W, W. Stevens, dba), PACIFIC
COLD STORAGE INC., RANCHO COLD STORAGE,
SOUTH COAST PACKING CCMPANY, INC. (dba )
South Coast Storage Co., Inc.), TERMINAL)
REFRIGERATING COMPANY, TRIANGLE COLD ),
STORAGE CC., UNION ICE AND STORAGE )
COMPANY, omd U. S. GROWERS COLD STCRAGE,%
)

Application No. 50769
(Filed December 24, 1963)

INC., for an Increase in Razes.

Vaughan, Paul and Lyons, by John G. Lyons,
and Jack L, Dawson, for applicants.

James Quintrall, Zoz Los Angeles Warchouse-
men' s AssocrLation, interested party.

B. I. Shoda and Lloyd Humphrey, for tne
Commission's statt.

CPINION

By this application, as amended, B~Lo Cold Storage Co. and
14 other cold storage public utility warchousemen operating in the Los
Angzeles arez and San Diego seck authority to increase rates and
charges.

2ublic hearing was held before Examiner Bishop at Los

Angeles on March 22, 1969. Ewvidence was adduced tarough the agent of

the California Warehouse Tariff Burezu and officers of the eight nrin-
cipal applicant companies. Representatives of the Commission’s
Finance and Accounts Division and Transportation Divisicon staff
assisted in the development of the recoxrd. With the £iling of an

exhibit on Apxil &4, 1969, the matter was submitted.

—l-




A,50769 HW

Specifically applicants secelk authority to increase by ten
percent their storage and handling rates, including their storage and
handling minimum charges, They do not, however, propose any %ncreases
ia their quick—fregzing_rates or in thelr accessorial charges.

The xecoxrd shows that applicants' last major increase
request requiring public hearingz was Application No. 44946, £filed
November 15, 1962, That application resulted in Decision No. 65374,
dated August 13, 1963, by which a large part of the increases sought
at that time were granted. By Decision No, 73575, dated January 3,
1963, the same warehéuscmen sought and secured an ex parte rate adjust-
menZ to offset some of the increases in laboxr costs which had been
experienced through June of 1967, This latter rate revision was
prompted by Application No. 49744, f£iled October 19, 1967.

Accorxding to the tariff agent, current operating cost levels
do not nexrmit applicants to conduct their operations at a reasonable
profit under the present rates. Effective July 1, 1968, applicants
negotiated a three=-year labor contract which resulted in increased

wages of 15 cents per hour, with additional increases of 20 cents per

hour and 15~1/2 cents pexr hour to become effective on July 1, 1969,

and July 1, 197C, respectively. These contracts, he testified, also
call for further health and welfare pensions amountiné to nearly two
cents per hour, together with an additional incréase of about three
cents per hour which took effect in the f£all of 1968 to pnresexve the
hospital and doctor bemefits guaranteed under the health and welfawe
program, '

In addition to the above-mentioned increases in labor costs,

the tariff agent stated, applicants have sustained heavy cost

1/ The tariffs and provisions thereof involved in the proposals are
identified in Paragraph VII of the application,

i,




A.5076% w7

inecreases in all other phases of their operations. These latter
increases, he said, reflect approximately the same percentages as
applicants have experienced with respect to labor cost increases over
the preceding six and one-half years.

The tariff agent had prepared an exhibit setting forth
operating results of the respective applicants for the latest avail-
able 12-month period, These figures related exclusively to their cold
storage public utility warelouse operations for which the rates and
charges here at issue are published., The witness had segregated the
utilities into two groups, those having revenues in excess of $200,000
per year and those having annual revenues amounting to less than that
figure, The first group of eight operators, the record shows, accounts
for moxe than 90 percént of the aggregate of the revenues received,
the expenses incurred, and the warehouse space provided by the 15
applicants.

The exhibit also showed the combined operating results for
ecach of the two groups of applicants and for all applicants as a
single group, It is to be noted that the l2-month periods utilized
were not the same for all applicants. In the major group, howevex,

all operators except ome show results for the 12-month period ended
June 30, 1968.

In Table I below are summarized the operating results for

each of the applicants, for the two groups and for the 15 operators as
a single group. |




Table T

Results of Operation for l2-Month Perdiod
Ended June 30, 1968 (Except as Noted)

After Income Taxes

(A) Warehousemen Having Revenues in Excess of $200,000 Por Year

Expenses
(Including

Warshousemer Income Taxes) Net

Ravenuas

California
Federal

Los Angeles
National (1)
Pacifie
Terminal

$ 63,912
79,841
130,527
49,526
170,348

$ 657,431 & 55L,359
702,063 622,222
1,428,264 1,297,737
666,870 617,3LL
1,016,963 86,615

Union
U. 5. Grower

Subtotal

1,707,505
777,800
1.170,104

$e,127,000

(B) Warehousemen Having Revonues

Warehousamen

Revenues

1,508,761
773,157
1,111,050

$7,37L,245

es
(Including

198,74k
L,643

59 5L
$755,755

Less Than $200,000 Por Year

Income Taxes)

B-lo (2) $ 155,762
Inland (2) L, TLE
Imporial (2) 1,013
ontario (2) 56,611
Ranche (3) 139,202
South Coast (4) 186,671
Iriangle (2) 129,930

$8,8L0,837

$ 134,120
52,724
3,864

L6, L0
118,612
169,303
155,939

$ 681,021
$8,052,266

Total (ALl Applicants)

For 1R-month period ended April 30, 1968.
For l2-memth period ended December 31, 1967.
For 12-month period ended February 28, 196€.
For 12-month poriod ended March 31, 1968.

Expenses do not maka provisions for ownor-operator's salary.

(Red Figure)




A5C76S ®BW

In the major group, operating ratios, after provision for
income taxes, ranged from 83.2 to 9.4 percemt, with an average of
90.7 mexcent for the group as a whole. In the smaller group of scven
operators, the operating ratios ranged from 32.1 to 33l.5 perceant, the
average for these applicants as a group being 95.4 percent. The
average operating ratio for all applicants combined as 2 single gxoup
was Sl.1 percent.

The witness had also developed estimates of operating
results, foxr ecach of the applicants and for the groups, under present
rates and under the proposed rates, In each showing the estimates
were predicated on the volumes of business actually handled in the
12-nenth periods indicated in Table I, above, with expenses being
adjusted to July 1, 1968 expense levels., Additienally, he had devel-
oped estimated results, under proposed rates, for the eight major
operators, as a group, and foxr the 15 applicants, as a group,
reflecting the increases in labor expense which were to, and did, take
effect on July 1, 1969. This latter adjustment was not developed for
the individual applicants.

In Table II, below, are shown the operating ratios and rates
of return reflected by the estimates described in the immediately

preceding paragraph.




A.50769 HW

Table 11

Estimated Results of Operation, After Incomc Taxes, for
the Projected Rate Periods, Under Present and Proposed Rates

(At July 1, 1968 Cost levels, Except as Noted)

Undex Present Rates Under Proposed Rates

Operating Rate of Uperating Ratc o%
Warehouseman Ratio Return(l) Ratio Return{3)

(4) Warehousemen Having Reverues in Excess of $200,000 Pex Year

California 91.0 11.3 88.5
Federal £9.8 14.0 87.1
Los Angeles 91.3 '
National 93.3

Pacific 83.8

Terminal 88.9

Union 101.2

U. S. Growers 95.6

Subtotal 91.4

(B) Warchousemen Having Revemues Less Than $200,000 Per Year

B-LOW 86-8 11.7 8‘4’00
Inland 119.9 109.0
Tmperial 387.9 352.6
Ontario 83.0% 77 .9%
Rauncho 86.0 83.2
South Coast 97.4 %2.8
Triangle 122.1 114.8
Subtotal 28.0 93.1

. (89.2

# At July 1, 1969 Labor Expense
Levels.
* Expenses include no salary for
oWnNer-operator.
(1) ©Note: WNegative rates of returm no%t indicated.




AS0769 EW

It will be observed f£rom Table II that for the major appli-~
cants the estimated operzting ratios rahge from 33.8 to 101.2 percent
under a continuation of present rates and from 81l.¢ to ©7.2 percent
under the proposed rates, Estimated rates of return for these oper-
ators range from zero (negative rates of retuxn not considered) to
24,9 percent under preseant rates and from 1.1 to 31l.5 pexcent under
the proposed xates. None of these figures reflects the effect of the
July 1, 1969 labor expemse increase, Such treatment would have
revealed slightly less favorable estimated operating results. A4s
shown in Table II, the estimated composite operating ratio for this
group of applicants under the proposed rates is 90.1 percent at 1969
iabor expense levels and is 33.° percent based on 1968 expense levelis,
The corresponding estimated rates of return are 9.1 and 10.2 perceat.

In a separate exhibit the tariff agent set forth the devel-
opment of the operating expense amounts used in the earlier éxhibits.
An important adjustwment shown therein was the substitution of landloxd
expenses for applicant's rental expense in those instances im which
the warchouse facilities are owned by and leased from an affiliate.

An exception to this procedure was obsexrved in the case of a ware-

houseman whose reatal expense was cqual to the affiliate’s straight

line depreciation expensce of the warchouse facility.

It has frequently been pointed out in earlier warebouse rate
increase decisions that whexe a realistic rate base estimate is not
available, as in those instances where a warehouseman rents his
facility from a nom-affiliate, rate of return is of little value 25 2
zeasure of the reasonableness of operating results. In such a case
the utility’s rate base may consist solely of an allowance for
working capital., The extrenely high rates of return shown in Table

II above for Terminal Refrigerating Coomany and for Ontario Ice z=nd

7=




AS5076% HW

Cold Storage Company, fox example, are the result of nominal rate base
estimates occasioned by lease of facilities from nonaffiliztes. In
those instances where applicants rent their facilities from an 2ffil-
iate the latter's depreciated plant investment amounts were included
in the rate base estimates, and costs of ownership in estimated
exXpenses.

Iz the opinion of the tariff agent, applicants are entitled
to a much higher rate of return than is usually allowed the so-called
fixed utilities (i.e.,gas, electric, water, telephome, ete,) The
latter, he pointed out, have a naturzl protection as a monopoly,
whereas the warehousemen are in strong competition among themselves,
with so-called comtract warchouses, and from out of state transit
waxehouses which store California merchandise destined co'éastern
markets. The fixed utilities, he said, are not greatly affécted by
nexriodic and natural hazards of agriculture, whereas the cold storage
business is very strongly concerned with any adverse conditions
affecting crops and the production of turkeys and meat, Additiomally,
changes in distribution methods and techmological advancement in the
preservation of foods may adversely affect the cold storage warchouse
business.

An analysis of expense treads made by the witness shows that
the percentagze relationships of the dollar amounts of the wvarious
elements of applicants' operating expenses have remained fairly

constent during tne years since 1961; that labor expense amounts to

between 55 and 60 percen%/of the total; that since 1963 labor empense

has increased 23 percent; that during the same period depreciation

2/ Turing the same period houriy lator costs increased almost 34
percent. The difference between these figures, the witness
stated, is due to the increased mechanization and labor saviag
programs carried out by applicants; at the same time business
handled increased more then 16 percent durxing the period studied.




A.S5076S HW

expense has increased 2$ pexcent, due, the witness stated, to the
higher costs of deﬁreciable items purchased during the period in ques-
tion; and that total operating expenses of the 15 applicants as a
group have increased some 27 percent since 1963.

No increases are sought in the quick freezing rates, the
witness testified,,éccause quick £freezing in the area in which appli-

cants operate is mostly dome in connection with commodities of fairly

heavy density and it is felt that the present rates for this service

are sufficient. No increases are sought at this time inm accegsorial
charges since, with one exception, they are not real money makers and
the operators do mot want to disturb their accounts more than meces—
Sary.

The operatingz officials téstified generally as follows: a
working capital allowance of two months' operating expenses, less
depreciation, is reasonablé% the operating results estimated by the
tariff agent and their respective companies, under the proposed rates
would, with ome or two exceptioms, be reasonmables 21l have had high
occupancy duxing the past two years; some felt there would be a
decline in occupancy ranging from 10 to 20 percent during the yeaxr
ahead?

The record shows that in 1963 this zroup of pubdblic utility
warehousemen operated 18;200,900 cubic feet of cold storage ware-
house space. By 1968 the total space had increased to 20,500,000
cubic feet., Two of the applicants are now engaged in enlarging their

facilities by a total of 2,000,000 cubic feet through new construction.

Ihe working capital allowances uzilized in the studies developed
vy tae tariff ageat were calculated on this basis in accordance

with the practice consistently observed in Prior warehLouse rate

proceedings.

(ne applicant recently lost a substantial zecount and two appli=

cants expect To lose 2 large account since the customer is
building his ovm warchouse.

-




A.5075¢ HW

Notices of the proposed inmcreases were mailed by applicants
to their storers, totaling 3,50C, in advance of the hearing. No one
appeaxed in opposition to the proposed increases.

The recoxrd herein shows that applicants compete among them-
selves for the available business and that in order for them
cffectively to do so rates and charges must be the same at all of the
warehouses involved. This is a principle which has been long estab-
lished, both among these operators and among other groups of public
utility warehousemen competing in particular market areas, Uniformity
is essential, even though widely differing operating results may be
experienced thereunder, as among the respective warchousemen, For
this reason, the composite operating ratios and composite rates of
retumm for the two groups of applicants and for the 15 applicants as a
single group, as set forth in Table II above, are necessarily given
substantial weight in appraising the reasonableness of rate proposals.

In Table III, below, the individual and composite estimated
operating ratios, after income taxes, under the proposed rates, as

developed in this proceeding by the tariff agent, are compaxed with

the estimated operating ratios under the rates approved for these
operatoxs in Decisions Nos. 73575 (1963) and 65874 (1963) in Applica-
tions Nos. 49744 and 44946, respectively. |




A.50769 HW ¥~

Table 11X

Cemparison of Estimated Operating
Ratios, After Income Taxes, Under
Proposed Rates in Three Proceedings

(In Pexcents)

+ Decision Decision
Applicacion No. 73575 No. 65874 v/’
Warehouseman No. 50769 (1-3-68) (8-13-63) -

Federal 87.1 90.9 93.3
Los Angeles 88.6 88.1 85.8
National 90.8 91.3 86.3
Termiral 86.7 87.7 92.2
Union 97.2 153.4 93.8
U. S. Growerxrs 93.4 94.9 0.9

B=-Lo 4.0 129.8 95.¢
Inland 109.0 80.9 -
Impexrial 352.6 409.9 . 163.6
Ontario 77.5% 76.9% 74.1%

Rancho 83.2 -
South Coast 92.8 99.2 -
Triangle 114.8 101.7 110.0

Total (89.2 95.2 90.7
(90.44#

+ At July 1, 1968 cost levels, except &s noted.
* No provision for owner~operator’s salaxy.
# At July 1, 1969 labor cost levels.




A,50769 HW

As Table III shows, the estimated operating ratios of the
individual operators, umder proposed rates, as devcloped in the
curreant proceeding are based on cost levels as of July 1, 1968 and
therefore are slightly more favorable than they would be if current
cost levels had been employed in their development. However, the
estimated composite operating ratio of applicants as a group of 90.4
gives effect to the July 1, 1869 lébor expense levels. It is slightly
moxe favorable than the figure of 90.7 which was forecast for substan-
tially the same group of waxrehousemen in 1963 in commection with rates
which were approved in Decision No. 65874 in the last major rate
increase involving the Southern California cold storage utility ware~
hoﬁsemen.

We find that:

1. Applicants are in need of additional revenves to offset the

increases in operating costs which have been experienced since the

rates here in issue were last ddjusted.

2. The estimates of operating results of applicants under the
proposed rates 2s summarized im Teble II, above, are reasoravle,
realizing, however, that the indicated results for the individual
applicants are more favorabvle than they would have been had they
reflected the labor cost imcreases which took effect on July 1, 1969.

3. The increases in rates sought by applicants are reasonadle
and have been justified,

We conclude that Application No. 50769, as amended, should
be granted,

Applicants have requested that in estadlishing the increcsed .
rates disposition of fractions e made in the same manmer as provided
in Decisions Nos. 73837 and 74430, involving Northern Califorxnia ware-

housemen., The oxrder whieh follows will so provide,

-12-




IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Applicants are authorized to establish the increased rates
proposed in Application No, 50769, as amended., Tariff publicatioms
authorized to be made as a result of the order herein shall be filed
not earlier than the effective date of this oxrder, and may be made
effective not less than ten days after the effective date hereof on
not less than ten days' notice to the Commission and to the public.

2. In effecting the increases in rates authorized by numberxed
paragraph 1 of this order disposition of fractioms shall be made as

follows:

Where resulting rate or charge is less than
10 cents, dispose of fractions to the nearest mill by
dropping fractiomns of less than one-half mill, and

increasing fractions of one~half or over to the
next whole mill.,

Where resulting rate or charge is in excess of
10 cents, dispose of fractions to the nearest cent by
dropping fractions of less than ome-half cent, and
increasing fractions of one-half cent or greater to
the next whole cent.

3. The authority herein granted is subject to the express
condition that applicants will never urge before this Commission in
any proceeding under Section 734 of the Public Utilities Code, ox in
any other proceeding, that the opinion and order herein comstitute a
finding of fact of the recasomableness of ay particular rate or

charge, and that the £filing of rates and charges pursuant to the

authority herein granted will de construed 2s 2 comsent to this

condition.




B

A.50769 ®HW

4. The authority hercin granted shall expire unless exercised
within ninety days after the cffective date of this order.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after

the date hereof,

CAD PTADCICO
Dated at

day of AUGYST , 1969,

, California, this _ /94




